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May 2, 2002

Nathaniel Bates

1101 Silver Belt Drive

Richmond, CA 94803

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-027

Dear Mr. Bates:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission does not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.

Additionally, our advice relates only to provisions of the Act.  We recommend that you also contact the Attorney General’s office for further guidance relating to the possible application of Government Code section 1090.

QUESTION


May you accept employment with a company if you, as a member of the city council, voted to award a contract to the company?

CONCLUSION


No provision of the Act prohibits you from accepting particular employment.  However, accepting employment with the company will create an economic interest for you in the company.  Consequently, you would not be able to make, participate in making, or influence decisions materially affecting the company.

FACTS


Based on your correspondence and a phone conversation with Commission counsel, you are a member of the Richmond City Council.  In January 2002, as a council member, you voted to award a contract to Viron Energy Services, an energy company doing business in Richmond.  In February 2002, Viron offered you employment as a consultant to assist the company with its contact of other nearby cities.  You seek advice as to whether your acceptance of this employment is permissible under the Act. 

ANALYSIS

While no provision of the Act
 bars the acceptance by a public official of particular employment, please be aware that under sections 87103(c) and (d), your employment with this company will create an economic interest in the company.  Consequently, it is possible that a conflict of interest may arise if this company is later involved in a decision before the city council.  

For each decision that comes before the city council, you must apply the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis to determine whether you will have a conflict of interest.
  This analysis along with other conflict-of-interest rules of the Act are addressed in the Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” (enclosed).  Please note that other provisions of law outside the Act may impact your employment decision.  The Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to the Act.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  





Natalie Bocanegra

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

NB:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Note that section 87407 of the Act provides:  “No state administrative official, elected state officer, or designated employee of the Legislature shall make, participate in making, or use his or her official position to influence, any governmental decision directly relating to any person with whom he or she is negotiating, or has any arrangement concerning, prospective employment.”  Because you are a member of the city council, a local agency, the rule of section 87407 is not applicable to you.  





